a
AD603*
FEATURES
Linear in dB Gain Control
Pin Programmable Gain Ranges
–11 dB to +31 dB with 90 MHz Bandwidth
9 dB to 51 dB with 9 MHz Bandwidth
Any Intermediate Range, e.g., –1 dB to +41 dB with

subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recom-
mended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Part Number  Range Description Option
AD603AR –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
AD603AR-REEL –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC, 13" Reel R-8
AD603AR-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC, 7" Reel R-8
AD603ARZ1 –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
AD603ARZ-REEL1 –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC, 13" Reel R-8
AD603ARZ-REEL71 –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC, 7" Reel R-8
AD603AQ –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead CERDIP Q-8
AD603SQ/883B2 –55°C to +125°C 8-Lead CERDIP Q-8
AD603-EB Evaluation Board
AD603ACHIPS DIE
NOTES
1Z = Pb-free part.
2Refer to AD603 Military data sheet. Also available as 5962-9457203MPA.
REV. F–4–
AD603
GAIN VOLTAGE (Volts)
G
A
IN
 E
R
R
O
R
 (
d
B
)
2.50
–0.5
2.00
1.50
1.00
0.50
0.00
–0.50
–1.00
–1.50
–0.4 –0.3 –0.2 –0.1 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6
45MHz
70MHz
10.7MHz
455kHz
70MHz
TPC 1. Gain Error vs. Gain Control
Voltage at 455 kHz, 10.7 MHz, 45
MHz, 70 MHz
FREQUENCY (Hz)
100k 1M 10M 100M
REF LEVEL   /DIV MARKER 505  156.739Hz
–31.550dB 1.000dB MAG (UDF) –35.509dB
0.0deg 45.000deg MARKER 505  156.739Hz
PHASE (UDF)  –1.150deg
4
3